
Office of State Procurement
PROACT Contract Certification of Approval

 
This certificate serves as confirmation that the Office of State Procurement has

reviewed and approved the contract referenced below.
 
Reference Number: 2000123594 ( 2)
Vendor: MCNA Insurance Company d/b/c MCNA Dental Plans
Description: Provide dental services to Medicaid recipients
Approved By: Pamela Rice
Approval Date: 11/19/2015

Your amendment that was submitted to OSP has been approved.



Rev 2010/08 

AMENDMENT TO Amendment #: 2 -----
AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF LOUISIANA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

LaGov II: 2000123594 

MVA 

(RcgionaV Program/ 
Facility 

Medica l Vendor Administration 

AND 

CFMS #: 728797 -----
DHI I #: 060160 -----

MCNA Insurance Company, d/b/a MCNA Dental Plans 

Original Contract Amt 484,300,137 

Original Contract Begin Date 07-01-2014 

Original Contract End Date 06-30-2017 Contr:tctor Name 

AMENDMENT PROVISIONS 

Change Contract From: Maximum Amount: 484,300,137 

See Attachment A-2. 

Change To: Maximum Amou nt: 484,300,137 

See Attachment A-2. 

Justification: 

A contract amendment is necessary to update the actuarially sound rates and clarify the terms of payment. 

This Amendment Becomes Effective: 07-01-2015 

This amendment contains or has attached hereto all revised terms and conditions agreed upon by contracting parties. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this amend ment is signed and entered into on the date indicated below. 

CONTRACTOR 

MCNA Insurance Company, d/b/a MC~ Dental Plans 

CONTRACfOR SIGNATURij/ & 4 

{_
)' 

PRINT Carlos Lacasa 
NAME _ 

DATE /11/ 
I 

CONTRACTOR 
TITLE Senior Vice President and Genera l Counsel 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

ccrctary, Department of Health and Hospital or Designee 

SIGNATURE~~~ 

NAME J. Ruth Kennedy 

TITLE Medicaid Director 

OFFICE Bureau of Health Services Financing 

PROGRAM SIGNATURE DATE 

NAME 



  
MCNA Contract Amendment #2 Attachment A-2 

Effective 7/01/2015 
 
 

Additions Underlined; Deletions Struck Through  Page 1 of 2 

Exhibit/ 
Attachment 

Document Change From: Change To: Justification 

Attachment 
C 

Contract 
Maximum 
Amounts and 
Terms of 
Payment 

 Replace with revised version Revisions are necessary 
to clarify the terms of 
payment to be made to 
the contractor.  

Attachment 
E 

Rate 
Certification 

Dental Rate Certification dated April 16, 
2014 

Replace with Revised Dental Rate 
Certification dated August 6, 2015.   

Periodic rate update 

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR-
DHHRFP-
DENTAL-
PAHP-MVA 

III. B.3.B. DBPM Reimbursement 

1. DHH shall make monthly 

capitated payments for each member 

enrolled into the DBPM.  The capitation 

rate will be developed in accordance with 

42 CFR 438.6 and will include claims for 

retroactive coverage.   The capitated 

payment rates are contained in Appendix 

E and are subject to change based upon 

the implementation date of the program. 

III. B.3.B. DBPM Reimbursement 
 
1. DHH shall make monthly capitated 
payments for each member enrolled into the 
DBPM in accordance with the capitation rates 
specified in Appendix E – Mercer 
Certification, Rate Development Methodology 
and Rates.  The capitation rates will be 
developed in accordance with 42 CFR 438.6 
and will include claims for retroactive 
coverage.  The rates will be periodically 
reviewed and may be periodically adjusted. 
The DBPM shall be paid capitated payment 
rates are contained in Appendix E and are 
subject to change based upon the 
implementation date of the program. 

A revision is necessary 
to clarify the terms of 
payment to be made to 
the contractor.   

Exhibit 3 RFP305PUR-
DHHRFP-

 Remove Appendices GG-KK The information 
contained in the 



  
MCNA Contract Amendment #2 Attachment A-2 

Effective 7/01/2015 
 
 

Additions Underlined; Deletions Struck Through  Page 2 of 2 

Exhibit/ 
Attachment 

Document Change From: Change To: Justification 

DENTAL-
PAHP-MVA 

referenced appendices 
will be moved to the 
companion guides, as 
the information is 
subject to frequent 
updates.  

 



Attachment C 
 

Contract Maximum Amounts and Terms of Payment 
 
Maximum Contract Amounts: 
The maximum contract amounts outlined below are based on the projected population to 
be enrollmented into the DBP, in each contract year,  times the projected monthly Per 
Member Per Month capitation rate per eligible for each contract year.   DBPM payments 
shall be made for actual enrollment in accordance with the monthly capitated rates 
specified in contract Attachment E – Mercer Certification, Rate Development 
Methodology and Rates.  The actual monthly capitation rates to be paid will be provided 
in the Mercer rate certification.  
 
The actuarially sound rates for the DBP are show below: 
 
 

Contract year 1 
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

Rate Cell Description Projected Anticipated 
Member Months 

Monthly Projected 
Per Member Per 

Month Capitation 
Rate Per Eligible 

Maximum Contract 
Amount 

LaCHIP Affordable Plan 38,19243,417 $11.8500 $452,575514,491 
Medicaid Children  7,903,1667,987,109 $15.4800 $122,341,011123,640,447 
CHIP  1,418,3851,496,461 $15.4800 $21,956,59623,165,216 
Medicaid Adult 3,614,1803,707,726 $1.2600 $4,553,8664,671,735 
 Year 1 Total $149,304,048151,991,890 
 

Contract year 2 
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 

Rate Cell 
Description 

Projected Anticipated Member 
Months 

Monthly Projected 
Per Member Per 

Month Capitation 
Rate Per Eligible  

Maximum Contract 
Amount 

LaCHIP Affordable 
Plan 

40,67446,153 $18.2812.2055 $563,320 

Medicaid Children  8,416,8728,226,722 $15.4815.9444 $131,170,146 
CHIP  1,510,5801,541,355 $15.4815.9444 $24,575,981 
Medicaid Adult 3,849,1013,839,966 $1.961.2978 $4,983,508 
  Year 2 Total $161,964,719161,292,955 
 

Contract year 3 
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 

Rate Cell 
Description 

Projected Anticipated Member 
Months 

Monthly Projected 
Per Member Per 

Month Capitation 
Rate Per Eligible 

Maximum Contract 
Amount 

LaCHIP Affordable 
Plan 

43,31848,889 $18.2812.5717 $614,616 

Medicaid Children  8,998,7838,466,335 $15.4816.4227 $139,040,351 
CHIP  1,608,7671,586,249 $15.4816.4227 $26,050,542 
Medicaid Adult 4,099,2933,972,206 $1.961.3367 $5,309,783 
 Year 3 Total $173,031,360171,015,292 
 
 3 year Maximum 

Contract Total Amount 
$484,300,137 

 
 
 
DHH reserves the right to re-negotiate the PMPM rates:  

a. If the rate floor is removed;  
 

b. If a result of federal or state budget reductions or increases;  
 



Attachment C 
 

c. If due to the inclusion or removal of a Medicaid covered dental service(s) not 
incorporated in the monthly capitation rates; or  
 

d. In order to comply with federal requirements. 
 
Terms of Payment: 

1. DHH shall make monthly capitated payments for each member enrolled into the 
DBPM in accordance with the capitation rates specified in contract Attachment 
E – Mercer Certification, Rate Development Methodology and Rates. Capitation 
rates are will be developed in accordance with 42 CFR 438.6 and will include claims 
for retroactive coverage.  

 
2. DBPM agrees to accept payment in full and shall not seek additional payment from a 

member for any unpaid costs, including costs incurred during the retroactive period 
of eligibility.  

 
3. DHH reserves the right to defer remittance of the PMPM payment for June until the 

first Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) payment cycle in July to 
comply with state fiscal policies and procedures.  

 
4. The monthly capitated payment shall be based on Medicaid recipients eligible for 

DBPM participation during the month, as specified in III.B.3.B.11. i) ii. (p. 57, 2nd to 
last bullet), and paid in accordance with a schedule to be provided by DHH.  
 

Effective Date of Enrollment  
DBPM enrollment for members in a given month will be effective at 12:01AM on the first 
(1st) calendar day of the month of Medicaid eligibility. 
 
Retainage 
The Department shall secure a retainage of 10% from all billings under the contract as 
surety for performance. The retainage amount may be released annually by the 
Department upon the DBPM's successful completion of contract deliverables each year 
during the contract term. Contractor shall be deemed to have successfully completed its 
contract deliverables in a contract year if the Department determines, exercising 
reasonable discretion, that contractor has substantially satisfied 
the performance requirements contained in Section III. B of the RFP. The Department shall 
provide contractor with an assessment of contractor's performance on a quarterly basis for 
tracking purposes. 
























	Contract Certification of Approval
	Amendment
	Attachment A-2
	Attachment C
	Attachment E

